BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union)	
Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for)	File No. ET-2021-0020
Approval of Efficient Electrification Program)	Tracking No. JE-2024-013

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri") on behalf of itself, and the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), and for its *Joint Motion for Extension of Time* respectfully states to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") as follows:

- 1. On May 30, 2024, the Commission held a procedural conference to discuss how to resolve the Charge-Ahead Business Solutions program tariff sheets issue.
- 2. At the procedural conference, Ameren Missouri and Staff agreed to resolve the issue through the submission of a joint statement of stipulated facts and briefing.
- 3. On May 31, 2024, the Commission issued its *Order Setting a Schedule For The Submission of a Joint Statement of Stipulated Facts and Party Briefs* ("*Order*"), directing in part that the joint statement of stipulated facts be filed no later than June 14, 2024.
- 4. Since May 30, 2024, counsel for Ameren Missouri and Staff have had many discussions and are working in good faith in the attempt to reach an agreement on a joint statement of stipulated facts. However, an agreement has not yet been reached and an extension of time would allow discussions to continue. Ameren Missouri and Staff ask for an extension until June 21, 2024, to reach agreement on and file a joint statement of stipulated facts with the Commission, with the other deadlines in the Commission's *Order* to remain the same.

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri and Staff request until June 21, 2024, to file a joint statement of stipulated facts with the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jennifer L. Hernandez

Jennifer L. Hernandez, MO Bar #59814 Corporate Counsel 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 P.O. Box 66149 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 (314) 978-8418 (Telephone) (314) 554-4014 (Facsimile) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

ATTORNEY FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI

/s/ Travis J. Pringle

Travis J. Pringle
Missouri Bar No. 71128
Chief Deputy Counsel for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mo 65102-0360
(573) 751-5700 (Telephone)
(573) 526-1500 (Facsimile)
(Email) travis.pringle@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to the parties of record on this 14th day of June 2024.

/s/ Jennifer L. Hernandez